

SUBMISSION OF BIAFRA RESTORATON, INC.

CHARGING NIGERIAN PRESIDENT MUHAMMADU BUHARI, NIGERIAN ATTORNEY GENERAL ABUBAKAR MULAMI, NIGERIAN IMO STATE GOVERNOR HOPE UZODIMA, NIGERIAN EBONYI STATE GOVERNOR DAVID NWEZE UMAHI, NIGERIAN ABIA STATE GOVERNOR DR. OKEZIE IKPEAZU, FORMER NIGERIAN ARMY CHIEF OF STAFF LT. GENERAL YUSUF BURATI, NIGERIAN DIRECTOR OF THE SECRET POLICE, YUSUF MAGAJI BICHI, NIGERIAN RIVERS STATE GOVERNOR NYESOME WIKE, AND NIGERIAN INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE USMAN ALKALI BABA WITH GENOCIDE AND CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT GENOCIDE OF BIAFRANS IN SOUTHEAST NIGERIA SPECIFICALLY BECAUSE OF THEIR RELIGION AND ETHNICITY.

TO: KARIM KHAN
CHIEF PROSECUTOR OF THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT
Information and Evidenced Unit
Office of the Prosecutor
Post Office Box 19519
2500 CM The Hague
The Netherlands
Email: otp.informationdesk@icc-cpi.int

PREPARED BY:

LAW OFFICES OF BRUCE FEIN
300 NEW JERSEY AVENUE, N.W., SUITE 900
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001
WWW.LAWOFFICESOFBRUCEFEIN.COM

Dear Chief Prosecutor Khan and the Information and Evidence Unit of the Prosecutor:

JURISDICTION

The Federal Government of Nigeria ratified the Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court (ICC) on September 27, 2001. The Federal Government of Nigeria has initiated no investigation of the crimes alleged herein under Article 17 of the Rome Statute.

The ICC possesses jurisdiction over genocide as defined by Article 6 of the Rome Statute.

STATEMENT

Biafra Restoration, Inc. is devoted to fighting the ongoing genocide of Biafrans in Southeast, Nigeria. Towards that end, Biafra Restoration, Inc. has collected video evidence on its website conclusively proving that the above-referenced accused, President Buhari, Attorney General Malami, Imo State Governor Uzodima, Ebonyi State Governor Umahi, Abia State Governor Dr. Ikpeazu, former Army Chief of Staff Buratai, Director of Secret Police Bichi, Rivers State Governor Wike, and Inspector General of Police Baba are guilty of genocide and conspiracy to commit genocide of Biafrans in Southeast, Nigeria. The video evidence is authentic and frightful in portraying the grisliness of the alleged crimes for which the accused are responsible. www.biafra restoration.org.

CONCLUSION

The foregoing establishes the following:

1. There is a reasonable basis to conclude that the above-referenced accused are guilty of genocide and conspiracy to commit genocide of Biafrans in Southeast, Nigeria, in violation of Article 6 of the Rome Statute because of their ethnicity and religion.

2. The Chief Prosecutor has a reasonable basis to proceed with an investigation of the above-referenced accused for genocide and conspiracy to commit genocide and should submit to the Pre-Trial Chamber a request for such authorization under Article 15, paragraph 3 of the Rome Statute.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Bruce Fein

Bruce Fein

Law Offices of Bruce Fein

300 New Jersey Avenue, N.W., Suite 900

Washington, D.C. 20001

Phone: 202-465-8728; 703-963-4968

Email: bruce@feinpoints.com

www.lawofficesofbrucefein.com

Counsel for Biafra Restoration, Inc.

Date: February 21, 2023